

RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION A.371(X)

*Adopted on 9 November 1977
Agenda item 13(c)*

CORRECTION OF ASSEMBLY RESOLUTION A.358(IX)

THE ASSEMBLY,

RECALLING that it decided, at the ninth regular session in 1975, that the name of the Organization be changed to INTERNATIONAL MARITIME ORGANIZATION,

RECALLING FURTHER that for this purpose an amendment was adopted in Resolution A.358(IX) to the title of the IMCO Convention and set out in the Annex to that Resolution,

NOTING that as a consequence of the amendment a change was required in the Preamble to the IMCO Convention which also contains a reference to the name of the Organization,

NOTING FURTHER that it was the intention and decision of the Assembly to adopt all necessary amendments consequential upon this decision,

DETERMINES that the amendment to "Title of the Convention" as appearing in the Annex to Resolution A.358(IX) should read:

"Title of the Convention and Preamble

The existing title of the Convention is replaced by the following:

CONVENTION ON THE INTERNATIONAL MARITIME ORGANIZATION,

and the name of the Organization in the existing Preamble to the Convention is replaced by the following:

International Maritime Organization."

DECIDES to amend the text of Resolution A.358(IX) accordingly,

REQUESTS the Secretary-General to forward the text of the present Resolution to the Secretary-General of the United Nations for deposit with the text of Resolution A.358(IX) and for transmittal to Member Governments in accordance with Article 53 of the IMCO Convention.